

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	IEX maintains a dominant 93% market share in the electricity segment, successfully transitioning into a diversified energy platform with 171% growth in Green Markets.	☐Positive
2	Revenue grew 19.62% YoY to ₹537 Cr, driven by a 29% surge in Real-Time Markets (RTM) and increasing volume diversification away from traditional segments.	☐Positive
3	EBITDA margins remain industry-leading at 84.54%, reflecting the high operating leverage and scalability of its asset-light digital exchange model.	☐Positive
4	Adjusted Net Profit rose 28% to ₹429 Cr, bolstered by a 34% increase in profit contribution from the Indian Gas Exchange (IGX) associate.	☐Positive
5	<i>The balance sheet is virtually debt-free (D/E 0.01x), though investments under lien surged 274% to ₹322 Cr, effectively encumbering one-third of liquid treasury.</i>	☐Neutral
6	Cash conversion is exceptional with a CFO/PAT ratio of 0.99 and ₹420 Cr in Free Cash Flow, representing 97.9% of net earnings.	☐Positive
7	<i>Software licenses are amortized over an aggressive 15-year period, which may understate technological obsolescence risks in a rapidly evolving digital landscape.</i>	☐Negative
8	Earnings quality is high with an unqualified audit and normalized trade receivables (down to ₹2.62 Cr), though 21% of PBT relies on market-linked Other Income.	☐Positive
9	Governance is exemplary with a 10/10 rating, characterized by 0% promoter pledge, clean related-party transactions, and a 50% independent board.	☐Positive
10	<i>Regulatory risk is the primary headwind, as the CERC mandate for Market Coupling by Jan 2026 threatens the core price discovery moat of the Day-Ahead Market.</i>	☐Negative
11	The outlook is supported by "calculated aggression" in new verticals, including the upcoming Coal Exchange and Carbon Markets, expected to add ₹50-70 Cr to PAT.	☐Positive
12	Investment View: ACCUMULATE; monitor the impact of Market Coupling on transaction fees and the growth of non-electricity revenue to offset regulatory compression.	☐Positive

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments:** Primary operations in electricity trading (Day-Ahead Market, Real-Time Market, Term-Ahead Market, Green Market) and Certificate trading (REC, ESCerts).
- **Revenue Drivers:** Transaction fees (93.14% of revenue) driven by trading volumes, annual subscription fees, and admission fees from new members.
- **Cost Drivers:** Technology expenses for platform maintenance, employee benefits (including ESOPs), and regulatory fees paid to CERC.

- **Industry Position:** Dominant market leader with approximately 93% market share in the Indian electricity exchange segment.
- **Expansion Plans:** Aggressive diversification into new commodity verticals including a Coal Exchange, Carbon Markets (ICX), and expanding the Gas Exchange (IGX).
- **Acquisitions & JVs:** Strategic 47.28% stake in Indian Gas Exchange (IGX), which is now a self-sustaining and profitable associate.
- **Capacity Additions:** Focus on digital infrastructure rather than physical capacity; currently re-architecting the Real-Time Market (RTM) platform and upgrading DC/DR facilities.
- **Segment Performance:** Real-Time Market (RTM) grew 29% YoY; Green Market (G-DAM/G-TAM) surged 171% YoY; REC Market grew 136% YoY.
- **Geographical Presence:** Pan-India operations, serving Discoms, Commercial & Industrial (C&I) customers, and renewable energy generators across the national grid.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management is pivoting the strategy from a "passive beneficiary" of power deficits to an "aggressive architect" of a multi-commodity ecosystem to de-risk against regulatory changes.
- The CERC mandate for Market Coupling in the Day-Ahead Market (DAM) by January 2026 is identified as a primary headwind, though management notes DAM now represents only 44% of total volumes.
- Growth strategy is shifting toward Long-Duration Contracts (LDC) and Bilateral Markets, targeting the 87% of India's power not currently traded on exchanges.
- Management is explicitly targeting the launch of a Coal Exchange and Carbon Markets as the next major growth legs for the company.
- Guidance highlights the "Energy as a Service" transition, using API-based bidding and back-office utilities to increase customer stickiness and operational integration.
- The introduction of the Resource Adequacy framework is expected to act as a catalyst for Discoms to shift procurement toward exchange-based platforms.
- Management remains committed to a high dividend payout policy (65% in FY25) despite ongoing investments in technology and new verticals.
- The re-appointment of Satyanarayan Goel (CMD) and elevation of Rohit Bajaj to Joint Managing Director signals a transition toward a more sales-aggressive corporate culture.
- The board has been strengthened with regulatory expertise, including a former CERC Chairman, to navigate the evolving power sector landscape.
- **Management Tone:** The tone has shifted from "defensive" in FY24 (focused on coal supply) to "calculated aggression" in FY25. Management is no longer positioning IEX as just an electricity exchange but as a comprehensive "Energy Infrastructure" play, showing high confidence in navigating the "Coupling" era through diversification and technological moats. □Positive

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Sales -	537.00	449.00
Sales Growth %	19.62	12.05
Expenses -	84.00	72.00
Manufacturing Cost %	2.43	2.56
Employee Cost %	8.72	8.82
Other Cost %	4.41	4.70
Operating Profit	454.00	377.00
OPM %	84.00	84.00
Other Income -	135.00	112.00
Exceptional items	0.00	21.00
Other income normal	135.00	92.00
Interest	3.00	3.00
Depreciation	21.00	20.00
Profit before tax	565.00	466.00
Tax %	24.00	25.00
Net Profit -	429.00	351.00
Minority share	0.00	0.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	15.00
Profit excl Excep	429.00	335.00
Profit for PE	429.00	335.00
Profit for EPS	429.00	351.00
Profit Growth %	28.00	16.00
EPS in Rs	4.81	3.93
Dividend Payout %	62.00	63.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Equity Capital	89.00	89.00
Reserves	1,047.00	883.00
Borrowings -	6.00	10.00
Lease Liabilities	6.15	10.36
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	1,054.00	791.00
Non controlling int	0.00	0.00
Trade Payables	4.00	563.00
Advance from Customers	1.00	2.00
Other liability items	1,050.00	227.00
Total Liabilities	2,196.00	1,774.00
Fixed Assets -	87.00	101.00
Building	25.00	30.00
Equipments	1.00	1.00
Computers	17.00	16.00
Furniture n fittings	2.00	2.00
Vehicles	4.00	3.00
Intangible Assets	115.00	115.00
Other fixed assets	38.00	34.00
Gross Block	203.00	202.00
Accumulated Depreciation	116.00	101.00
CWIP	4.00	4.00
Investments	1,633.00	1,331.00
Other Assets -	472.00	337.00
Trade receivables	3.00	86.00
Cash Equivalents	113.00	187.00
Loans n Advances	66.00	36.00
Other asset items	291.00	28.00
Total Assets	2,196.00	1,774.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Cash from Operating Activity -	427.00	298.00
Profit from operations	459.00	378.00
Receivables	-2.00	-79.00
Payables	257.00	144.00
Other WC items	-156.00	-38.00
Working capital changes	99.00	26.00
Direct taxes	-131.00	-106.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-196.00	-24.00
Fixed assets purchased	-8.00	-15.00
Fixed assets sold	0.00	1.00
Investments purchased	-211.00	-26.00
Investments sold	0.00	0.00
Interest received	41.00	22.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-19.00	-6.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-272.00	-183.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	0.00
Interest paid fin	-1.00	-1.00
Dividends paid	-267.00	-178.00
Financial liabilities	-4.00	-4.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	-41.00	91.00
Free Cash Flow	420.00	284.00
CFO/OP	123.00	107.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Debtor Days	2.00	70.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	2.00	70.00
Working Capital Days	-485.00	-501.00
ROCE %	53.00	50.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** from operations grew by **19.62%** YoY to **537.00 Cr**, primarily driven by **Transaction Fees** of **513.55 Cr**, which constitutes **93.14%** of total revenue; this growth is highly regulated by CERC, with revenue recognized only upon matching and confirmation by NLDC, ensuring that the **3.00 Cr Trade Receivables** on the **Balance Sheet** represent high-quality, low-risk dues.
- The company maintains an exceptional **EBITDA Margin** of **84.54%**, as **Operating Profit** rose to **454.00 Cr** while **Employee Cost %** remained stable at **8.72%**, despite a **2,650%** surge in **ESOP Cost** to **1.65 Cr**, which is a non-cash charge reflected in the **Cash Flow Statement** adjustments.
- **Other Income** of **135.00 Cr** contributes **23.89%** to **Profit before tax**, but includes **41.26 Cr** of unrealized fair value gains on mutual funds, indicating that a portion of **PAT** is subject to market volatility rather than core exchange operations.
- **Net Profit** grew by **28.00%** to **429.00 Cr**, aided by a **14.63 Cr** share in profit from the associate Indian Gas Exchange, showing that non-electricity verticals are beginning to contribute meaningfully to the consolidated bottom line.
- **Working Capital** management is characterized by a massive float, with **Other liability items** jumping to **1,050.00 Cr** on the **Balance Sheet**, largely comprising **754.31 Cr** in Settlement Obligation Payables, which provides a temporary liquidity boost to **CFO** through a **257.00 Cr** positive movement in **Payables**.
- **Trade Receivables** on the **Balance Sheet** decreased from **86.00 Cr** to **3.00 Cr**, causing **Debtor Days** to plummet from **70** to **2**, although this is partly due to a reclassification of **217.92 Cr** into Settlement Obligation Receivables under **Other asset items**.
- The company remains virtually debt-free with a **Debt / Equity** of **0.01**, as **Total Debt** consists only of **6.15 Cr** in **Lease Liabilities**; however, **Asset Encumbrance** has increased sharply with **322.06 Cr** of **Investments** now under lien to secure clearing facilities, up from **86.10 Cr** in the previous year.
- **Cash from Operating Activity** of **427.00 Cr** nearly matches **PAT** of **429.00 Cr**, resulting in a high-quality **CFO / PAT** ratio of **0.995**, which comfortably funded **Dividends paid** of **267.00 Cr** and **Fixed assets purchased** of **8.00 Cr**.
- **Free Cash Flow** reached **420.00 Cr**, representing **97.9%** of **PAT**, confirming the business model's ability to generate cash without heavy **Capex** requirements, as the **Gross Block** remained nearly flat at **203.00 Cr**.
- **ROCE** improved to **53.00%** from **50.00%**, driven by higher **Operating Profit** and efficient utilization of the **Net Worth** (**1,136.00 Cr**), even as the company increased its **Investments** in mutual funds to **1,633.00 Cr**.
- **Technology Costs** of **11.57 Cr** represent the largest component of other expenses, linked to the **115.00 Cr** of **Intangible Assets** on the **Balance Sheet**, highlighting the platform's continuous need for re-architecture to maintain its **93%** market share in electricity segments.
- **Working Capital Days** of **-485.00** indicate a highly negative cycle where the exchange operates primarily on member funds and settlement floats, though the **274%** increase in **Investments** under lien suggests that regulatory capital requirements are consuming more of the company's liquid reserves.
- **Other Assets** analysis reveals that **Advance towards Trade Charges** (**₹62.04 Cr**) has nearly doubled, indicating higher pre-payments to system operators (NLDC/RLDC) which ties up liquidity, while **Intangible Assets Under Development** remained stable at **4.13 Cr**.
- **Other Expenses** are impacted by a **240%** spike in **Miscellaneous Expenses** (**₹2.48 Cr**), which is poorly explained in the notes and may serve as a "dumping bucket" for non-recurring costs, alongside a disproportionately high **CSR Expenditure** of **8.42 Cr** (**1.57%** of revenue).
- The dominant financial theme of the year is the successful conversion of high-margin regulatory-driven volumes into **Free Cash Flow**, enabling substantial shareholder payouts while the company aggressively builds a treasury and collateral base to defend its market position against upcoming regulatory shifts.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Pending Litigations:** The Group is involved in various pending litigations typical for a regulated exchange. While specific quantitative tables were not provided, management has disclosed the impact on its financial position, implying potential regulatory or tax disputes.
- **Capital Commitments:** No specific capital commitments were disclosed in the annual report extracts.
- **Guarantees:** No guarantees provided to third parties or related parties were disclosed.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — high cash conversion; CFO of ₹427 Cr represents 99.5% of ₹429 Cr PAT.	☐	PAT ₹429 Cr, CFO ₹427 Cr (FY25).	CFO/OP ratio at 123% indicates strong working capital management and high earnings quality.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal (receivables + inventory build vs revenue)	Revenue ↑ — negligible credit risk; receivables are only 0.5% of annual sales.	☐	Receivables ₹3 Cr vs Sales ₹537 Cr; Inventory ₹0.	Note 11: 100% of receivables are undisputed and aged < 6 months; no inventory held.
3	Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets + deferred revenue / advances)	Revenue ↑↓ — conservative recognition; matching trigger ensures revenue aligns with physical delivery.	☐	Contract Liability (Unamortised Admission) ₹13.73 Cr.	Note 3.7.1: Revenue recognized only upon NLDC matching/confirmation, preventing premature booking.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — minimal RPT revenue; business support services to IGX are immaterial.	☐	RPT Income ₹0.68 Cr (0.12% of Sales).	Note 28: Services provided to related parties are declining as associates become independent.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Neutral — asset-light exchange model; zero inventory maintained for digital platform operations.	☐	Inventory ₹0 Cr in FY25 and FY24.	Business model involves matching buy/sell orders without taking title to the commodity.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — no inventory held; valuation policies are not applicable to this entity.	☐	N/A	Accounting policies confirm no physical inventory is carried on the balance sheet.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — clean operating profit; no exceptional items impacted the FY25 results.	☐	Exceptional items ₹0 Cr (FY25) vs ₹21 Cr (FY24).	FY24 included a one-time item; FY25 represents normalized recurring exchange earnings.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↓ — potential impairment risk; 15-year software amortization may exceed technology cycles.	☐	Depreciation ₹21 Cr; Intangibles ₹115 Cr.	Note 3.2.3: Software licenses amortized over 15 years, which is aggressive for trading tech.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Neutral — no significant provision reversals; earnings driven by core transaction fee growth.	☐	Other Income Normal ₹135 Cr.	Note 3.4.1: Other income driven by MTM gains (₹41.26 Cr) rather than provision reversals.
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↑ — tax efficiency; effective rate of 24% is below statutory 25.17%.	☐	P&L Tax 24%; Cash Tax Paid ₹131 Cr.	Tax benefits likely derived from indexation on debt funds and tax-free bond interest.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — minimal capital lock-up; CWIP is stable and immaterial to assets.	☐	CWIP ₹4.00 Cr (FY25) vs ₹4.00 Cr (FY24).	Note 32: Ongoing RTM re-architecture costs are being capitalized or expensed appropriately.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Neutral — conservative balance sheet; no aggressive DTA recognition noted in the statements.	☐	Tax % at 24.00.	Auditor notes confirm deferred tax positions are consistent with Ind AS 12 requirements.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↑ — associate profitability; IGX contribution	☐	IGX Profit Share ₹14.63 Cr (FY25).	Note 1: IGX (47.28% stake) is becoming a meaningful

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
		to PAT increased by 34% YoY.			contributor to consolidated earnings.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — sustainable payouts; ₹267 Cr dividend well-covered by ₹420 Cr FCF.	☐	Div Paid ₹267 Cr; FCF ₹420 Cr.	62% payout ratio is supported by strong cash generation and zero debt obligations.
15	Other Income Dependency	Profit ↑↓ — market volatility risk; 21% of PBT is derived from non-core market-linked gains.	☐	Other Income ₹135 Cr (23.89% of PBT).	Note 3.4.1: ₹41.26 Cr of PAT is from unrealized MTM gains on mutual funds, potentially inflating earnings quality.
16	Asset Encumbrance Trend	Neutral — liquidity restriction; 274% YoY jump in pledged investments to support clearing.	☐	Investments under lien ₹322.06 Cr.	Note 10: While debt-free, a significant portion of liquid treasury is tied up as operational collateral.
17	Miscellaneous Expense Spike	Profit ↓ — lack of transparency; 240% spike in unexplained costs.	☐	Misc Expenses ₹2.48 Cr vs ₹0.73 Cr.	Note 32: Sharp increase in poorly defined expenses warrants scrutiny for non-core leakages.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Revenue Recognition:** The auditor identified revenue as a KAM due to the presumed risk of overstatement to meet targets. Verification involved matching transaction volumes with NLDC/RLDC reports and testing per-unit rates against CERC-approved schedules. This underscores the heavy regulatory dependency of the topline. * **Audit Trail:** In compliance with MCA mandates, the auditor verified that the accounting software maintained an edit log (audit trail) throughout the year without tampering, ensuring the integrity of financial records. * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified. * **Auditor Change:** M/s Walker Chandio & Co LLP was appointed at the 18th AGM (FY24) for a 5-year term, replacing B S R & Associates LLP.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (Cr) | Concern | |---|---|---|---| | **Indian Gas Exchange (IGX)** | Associate | Share in Profit | 14.63 Cr | **Accretive** | | Indian Gas Exchange (IGX) | Associate | Business Support (Income) | 0.68 Cr | Neutral | | Indian Gas Exchange (IGX) | Associate | Recoverable | 0.20 Cr | Neutral |

- **RPT Risk Checks:** % of Revenue is 0.16% and % of CFO is 0.21%, indicating negligible leakage.
- **Trend:** Business support income fell from 0.90 Cr to 0.68 Cr, suggesting IGX is becoming more operationally independent.
- **Verdict:** Clean. Transactions are minimal and primarily involve the profitable associate IGX.

C. Shareholding | Shareholder Category | Mar 2025 (%) | Mar 2024 (%) | |---|---|---| | **Promoters** | 0.00 | 0.00 | | **FII** | 14.83 | 17.88 | | **DII** | 24.34 | 17.46 | | Government | 0.01 | 0.01 | | Public | 60.83 | 64.66 | * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%. * **Analysis:** Professionally managed with zero promoter holding. DIIs increased stake by nearly 700 bps YoY, offsetting FII selling.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 8 (50% Independent). * **Women Directors:** 1 (Ms. Sudha Pillai - Independent). * **KMP Compensation:** Satyanarayan Goel (CMD) received 3.96 Cr in the prior year; current year disclosure not explicitly detailed in Cr but aggregate employee costs rose 18.28%, aligned with 20.42% profit growth. * **ESOP Impact:** **ESOP costs surged 2,650% to 1.65 Cr**, indicating significant new grants to leadership. * **Family Relations:** No KMPs sharing the same family name; professionally managed structure.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (Cr) | FY Prior (Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|---|---|---| | **Dividends** | 267.00 Cr | 178.00 Cr | 62.53% | **Strong Payout** | | **Capex** | 8.00 Cr | 15.00 Cr | 1.87% | **Asset Light** | | **Investments (Financial)** | 211.00 Cr | 26.00 Cr | 49.41% | □ | | **Lease Liabilities** | 4.00 Cr | 4.00 Cr | 0.94% | □ | | **Interest Payments** | 1.00 Cr | 1.00 Cr | 0.23% | □ |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage:** CFO/Capex ratio is 53.38x, indicating extreme over-coverage. * **Nature:** Primarily **Technology Expenses (11.57 Cr)** for platform modernization and security. * **Efficiency:** Revenue grew 19.62% while Capex decreased, demonstrating high scalability. * **Takeaway:** **Intangible Assets Under Development (IAUD)** remained flat at 4.13 Cr, suggesting steady progress on RTM re-architecture.

H. Risks * **Market Coupling** (High): CERC order to implement coupling in DAM by Jan 2026. **Impact: Loss of price discovery moat and potential commoditization of the platform.** * **Customer Concentration** (Medium): Single customer accounts for 15.59% of revenue. **Impact: Loss of a major trading member could lead to a ~15% immediate revenue drop.** * **Asset Encumbrance** (Medium): 322.06 Cr of investments under lien. **Impact: 274% YoY jump in pledged liquid assets reduces immediate liquidity for dividends/buybacks.** * **Cyber Security** (Medium): 24/7 platform vulnerability. **Impact: Trade disruption could lead to massive regulatory penalties and loss of trust.** * **Miscellaneous Expenses** (Low): 240% spike in unexplained costs. **Impact: Potential "dumping bucket" for non-recurring or non-core leakages.**

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	4	→	93% Market Share; 171% Green Market growth	Strong moat and diversification into Gas/Carbon, but facing regulatory coupling headwinds.
Financial Health	5	→	D/E 0.01x; CFO ₹427 Cr > PAT ₹429 Cr (adj)	Virtually debt-free with exceptional cash conversion and asset-light scalability.
Earnings Quality	4	→	CFO/PAT 0.99; Unqualified Audit	High cash quality, though 21% PBT dependency on market-linked Other Income is a minor flag.
Management & Governance	5	→	0% Pledge; Clean RPT; Professional Board	Exemplary transparency and alignment with no promoter-related leakage.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	4	↑	62% Payout; IGX Profit ₹14.6 Cr	Disciplined payouts and successful vertical expansion provide visible non-electricity growth.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * □ **Market Leadership:** Maintained a dominant 93% market share in electricity segments despite increasing competition. * □ **High-Growth Verticals:** Real-Time Market (RTM) grew 29% and Green Market surged 171% YoY, diversifying the revenue base. * □ **Associate Profitability:** Indian Gas Exchange (IGX) contributed ₹14.63 Cr to PAT, a 34% YoY increase. * □ **Cash Generation:** Generated ₹420 Cr in Free Cash Flow, representing 97.9% of Net Profit. * □ **Working Capital Improvement:** Trade Receivables normalized significantly, dropping from ₹86 Cr to ₹2.62 Cr. * □ **Shareholder Returns:** Increased dividend payout to ₹267 Cr (₹3/share), reflecting a 65% payout ratio.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * □ **Regulatory Risk:** CERC mandate for Market Coupling in DAM by Jan 2026 threatens the core price discovery moat. * □ **Asset Encumbrance:** Investments under lien jumped 274% to ₹322.06 Cr, tying up a third of liquid treasury. * □ **Customer Concentration:** A single customer contributes 15.59% of total revenue, creating high dependency. * □ **Aggressive Amortization:** 15-year amortization for software licenses may mask the true pace of technological

obsolescence. * ☐ **Expense Spikes:** Miscellaneous expenses spiked 240% and ESOP costs surged 2,650%, impacting operating margins.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY IEX remains a high-quality, asset-light financial powerhouse with industry-leading margins and exceptional cash conversion. While the core "monopoly" in the Day-Ahead Market faces a structural regulatory threat from Market Coupling, management has successfully built significant optionality in Gas, Carbon, and Real-Time markets. The governance posture is exemplary, and the company's ability to fund aggressive expansion and high dividends from internal accruals confirms a stable to improving trajectory.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion by Walker Chandio & Co LLP.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% (Professionally managed).
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Aggregate employee cost is ~10% of PAT; individual KMP pay well within limits.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT income is 0.16% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	50% (4 out of 8 directors are independent).
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Ms. Sudha Pillai (Independent Director).
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No major defaults reported; statutory dues payable are current (☐ 10.31 Cr).
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported by auditors or management.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Auditor confirmed edit log maintained without tampering.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	Standard 5-year rotation; current auditor appointed in FY24.

Final line: "Total: 10/10 ☐—

Governance Rating: 5"

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: IEX is transitioning from a regulated electricity monopoly to a diversified energy infrastructure platform with high optionality in Gas and Carbon.

OVERALL STANCE: ACCUMULATE

RATIONALE: Exceptional 84% EBITDA margins and 53% ROCE provide a massive cushion to navigate the Market Coupling transition. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: Non-DAM revenue contribution falls below 50% OR CERC mandates coupling for the Real-Time Market (RTM). BULL CASE: Successful launch of the Coal Exchange and Carbon Market adds ☐50-70 Cr to PAT within 24 months. BEAR CASE: Market Coupling leads to a >20% compression in transaction fees due to regulatory price caps. KEY MONITORABLE: Investments under Lien: ☐322 Cr → Watch for threshold > ☐500 Cr (indicating liquidity stress).

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Receivables Management	Trade receivables spiked 1,127% to ₹86 Cr (70 debtor days).	Trade receivables plummeted to ₹3 Cr (2 debtor days).	The prior year's working capital anomaly was resolved through aggressive collection and reclassification of settlement obligations.
Management Tone	Defensive; focused on coal supply constraints and cost-cutting.	Calculated Aggression; focused on multi-commodity expansion (Coal/Carbon).	Leadership has pivoted from protecting the core to aggressively diversifying the ecosystem to de-risk against regulatory coupling.
Treasury Encumbrance	Investments under lien stood at ₹86.10 Cr.	Investments under lien surged 274% to ₹322.06 Cr.	A rapidly increasing portion of the liquid treasury is being restricted as operational collateral, reducing "free" cash flexibility.
Expense Volatility	Technology expenses spiked 51% to maintain the platform moat.	ESOP costs surged 2,650% and Miscellaneous expenses rose 240%.	The company is absorbing massive surges in incentive and administrative costs while maintaining a rigid 84% operating margin.
Capital Allocation	Dividend of ₹178 Cr supported by a recovery in operational cash.	Dividend increased to ₹267 Cr, representing a 65% payout ratio.	Payouts have transitioned from treasury-dependent to being fully funded by robust free cash flow generation.
Associate Contribution	IGX support transactions decreased; associate gaining independence.	IGX contributed ₹14.63 Cr to PAT (34% YoY growth).	The gas vertical has successfully transitioned from a cost-center to a meaningful and growing contributor to the bottom line.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Market Coupling Regulatory Threat:** The risk of platform commoditization via CERC-mandated coupling remains the primary structural overhang on the investment thesis.
- **Structural 84% OPM:** The company consistently maintains a **best-in-class 84% operating margin**, demonstrating extreme scalability and pricing power.
- **Zero-Debt Capital Structure:** IEX maintains a **pristine balance sheet with zero debt** and a professionally managed structure with **0% promoter holding**.
- **High Customer Concentration:** A single counterparty consistently accounts for **15-17% of total revenue**, representing a persistent concentration risk.
- **Aggressive Tech Amortization:** The policy of rapid depreciation/amortization of technology assets ensures high earnings quality and constant platform refreshment.
- **Transaction Fee Dominance:** Revenue remains structurally dependent on **transaction fees (93%+)**, making the business a pure-play proxy for national power volumes.
- **Superior Capital Efficiency:** The business consistently delivers a **ROCE exceeding 50%**, reflecting its asset-light digital infrastructure model.